# CH \$1640.00 558096

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM587531

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GAMESTOP CORP.		07/06/2020	Corporation:
GAMESTOP, INC.		07/06/2020	Corporation:
SUNRISE PUBLICATIONS, INC.		07/06/2020	Corporation:
ELBO INC.		07/06/2020	Corporation:
EB INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, INC.		07/06/2020	Corporation:
GAMESTOP TEXAS LTD.		07/06/2020	Limited Company:
GS MOBILE, INC.		07/06/2020	Corporation:
GEEKNET, INC.		07/06/2020	Corporation:
MARKETING CONTROL SERVICES, INC.		07/06/2020	Corporation:
SOCOM LLC		07/06/2020	Limited Liability Company:
GME ENTERTAINMENT, LLC		07/06/2020	Limited Liability Company:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	U.S. Bank National Association
Street Address:	Two Midtown Plaza, 1349 West Peachtree Street
Internal Address:	Suite 1050
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30309
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 65**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5580961	FOR THE GAME THAT MATTERS MOST.
Registration Number:	5601412	GAMESTOP GIVES
Registration Number:	5650547	TOTAKU COLLECTION
Registration Number:	5345760	THINKGEEK CAPSULE
Registration Number:	5371386	GEEKINI
Registration Number:	5428898	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007002 FRAME: 0596

900559864

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5261891	G GAMETRUST		
Registration Number:	5002007	THINKGEEK		
Registration Number:	4991955	THINKGEEK		
Registration Number:	5001722	THINKGEEK		
Registration Number:	5115428	@PLAY GAMING ACCESSORIES		
Registration Number:	5503404	ZING POP CULTURE		
Registration Number:	5099563	GEEKLABS		
Registration Number:	4760109	THINKGEEK		
Registration Number:	4760111	JOIN IN. GEEK OUT.		
Registration Number:	4681865	GAME INFORMER		
Registration Number:	4937440	RECHARGED		
Registration Number:	4472424	POWERUP REWARDS XP		
Registration Number:	5095637	GAMESTOPPLUS		
Registration Number:	5095638	GAMESTOPPLUS		
Registration Number:	4693043	GEEKLABS		
Registration Number:	4142574	POWER TO THE PLAYERS		
Registration Number:	4098399			
Registration Number:	3997746	BUYMYTRONICS		
Registration Number:	4117015	MORE POWER TO THE PLAYERS		
Registration Number:	3993688	GO PRO GET MORE!		
Registration Number:	3926819	GAMESTOP POWERUP REWARDS		
Registration Number:	3926820	GAMESTOP POWERUP REWARDS PRO		
Registration Number:	3885126			
Registration Number:	3888853	GEEKNET		
Registration Number:	3932114	RECHARGED		
Registration Number:	3909058	RECHARGED		
Registration Number:	4154460	BUCK		
Registration Number:	3729939			
Registration Number:	3489935	GAMESTOP AND POWER TO THE PLAYERS		
Registration Number:	3506230	GAMESTOP AND POWER TO THE PLAYERS		
Registration Number:	3332884	RESPECT THE RATINGS		
Registration Number:	3239889	GAMESTOP		
Registration Number:	3122825			
Registration Number:	3123954	EB GAMES		
Registration Number:	2902027	GAMESTOP		
Registration Number:	2805625	GAMESTOP		
Registration Number:	2933627	GAMESTOP		
Registration Number:	2987740	PLAY MORE		

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3114551	EB GAMES		
Registration Number:	2805277	GAMESTOP.COM		
Registration Number:	2485098	RHINO VIDEO GAMES		
Registration Number:	2535695			
Registration Number:	2535696	THINKGEEK		
Registration Number:	2489084	GAMESTOP.COM		
Registration Number:	2326479	NEWS FOR NERDS. STUFF THAT MATTERS.		
Registration Number:	2085805	FUNCOLAND		
Registration Number:	1999100	SUNRISE PUBLICATIONS		
Registration Number:	1909051	EBX		
Registration Number:	1910638	EB ELECTRONICS BOUTIQUE		
Registration Number:	1906173	EB		
Registration Number:	1910639	EB ELECTRONICS BOUTIQUE		
Registration Number:	1982962	PLAY MORE		
Registration Number:	1796604	FUNCOLAND		
Registration Number:	1788102	GAME INFORMER		
Registration Number:	1707460	GAMESTOP		
Registration Number:	1708866	FUNCO LAND		
Registration Number:	1425236	THE ELECTRONICS BOUTIQUE		
Registration Number:	1345315	BABBAGE'S		
Registration Number:	6086100	POWERPASS		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2123108000

**Email:** juan.arias@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Kelsey Watkins

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

Address Line 2: 767 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Kelsey Watkins-47345.0003		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kelsey Watkins		
SIGNATURE:	/Kelsey Watkins/		
DATE SIGNED:	07/20/2020		

### **Total Attachments: 13**

source=GME - IP Security Agreement Executed\_WEIL\_97543441\_1#page1.tif source=GME - IP Security Agreement Executed\_WEIL\_97543441\_1#page2.tif source=GME - IP Security Agreement Executed\_WEIL\_97543441\_1#page3.tif



#### PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement is entered into as of July 6, 2020, (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), by the entities listed on the signature pages hereto, (each, a "<u>Grantor</u>", collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>") in favor of U.S. Bank National Association, as notes collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), on behalf of itself and the Notes Secured Parties.

Reference is made to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of July 6, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among GAMESTOP CORP., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, the Subsidiary Guarantors from time to time party thereto and the Agent on behalf of itself and the Notes Secured Parties, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- SECTION 1. Terms. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement.
- SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the prompt and complete payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Grantors, pursuant to the Security Agreement, did and hereby does pledge, mortgage, transfer and grant to the Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Notes Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of its right, title or interest in, to or under all of the following assets, whether now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by or arising in favor of the Grantors and regardless of where located (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
- A. all Trademarks, including the Trademark registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on <u>Schedule |</u> hereto;
- B. all Patents, including the Patent registrations and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on <u>Schedule II</u> hereto;
- C. all Copyrights, including the Copyright registrations and pending applications for registration in the United States Copyright Office listed on <u>Schedule III</u>; and
  - D. all proceeds of the foregoing;

in each case to the extent the foregoing items constitute Collateral.

- SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interests granted to the Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. The Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the IP Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.
- SECTION 4. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

GAMESTOP CORP,
GAMESTOP, INC.
SUNRISE PUBLICATIONS, INC.
ELBO INC.
EB INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, INC.
GAMESTOP TEXAS LTD.
GS MOBILE, INC.
GEEKNET, INC.
MARKETING CONTROL SERVICES, INC.
SOCOM LLC

By:

Name: James A. Bel

Title: Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

GME ENTERTAINMENT, LLC

By: James A. Be

Title: Manager

**REEL: 007002 FRAME: 0601** 

# **SCHEDULE I**

# TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner Name
FOR THE GAME THAT MATTERS MOST.	5580961	10/9/2018	ELBO, INC.
GAMESTOP GIVES	5601412	11/6/2018	ELBO, INC.
GameStop gives			
TOTAKU COLLECTION	5650547	1/8/2019	ELBO, INC.
THINKGEEK CAPSULE	5345760	11/28/2017	GEEKNET, INC.
GEEKINI	5371386	1/2/2018	GEEKNET, INC.
Design Only	5428898	3/20/2018	ELBO, INC.
G GAMETRUST	5261891	8/8/2017	ELBO, INC.
GRIETRUST			
THINKGEEK	5002007	7/19/2016	GEEKNET, INC.
THINK(830)			
THINKGEEK	4991955	7/5/2016	GEEKNET, INC.
тник			
THINKGEEK	5001722	7/19/2016	GEEKNET, INC.
@PLAY GAMING ACCESSORIES	5115428	1/3/2017	ELBO, INC.
	l		

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner Name
ZING POP CULTURE	5503404	6/26/2018	ELBO, INC.
GEEKLABS	5099563	12/13/2016	GEEKNET, INC.
ЗЭЭДЭЛИНТ GEEKANIHT	4760109	6/23/2015	GEEKNET, INC.
JOIN IN. GEEK OUT.	4760111	6/23/2015	GEEKNET, INC.
GAME INFORMER	4681865	2/3/2015	SUNRISE PUBLICATIONS, INC.
RECHARGED	4937440	4/12/2016	ELBO, INC.
POWERUP REWARDS XP	4472424	1/21/2014	ELBO, INC.
GAMESTOPPLUS	5095637	12/6/2016	GAMESTOP, INC.
Game Vivo	5095638	12/6/2016	GAMESTOP, INC.
GEEKLABS	4693043	2/24/2015	GEEKNET, INC.
POWER TO THE PLAYERS	4142574	5/15/2012	GAMESTOP, INC.
Design Only	4098399	2/14/2012	GEEKNET, INC.
BUYMYTRONICS	3997746	7/19/2011	GAMESTOP, INC.
MORE POWER TO THE PLAYERS	4117015	3/27/2012	GAMESTOP, INC.
GO PRO GET MORE!	3993688	7/12/2011	GAMESTOP. INC.
GAMESTOP POWERUP REWARDS	3926819	3/1/2011	ELBO, INC.

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner Name
GAMESTOP POWERUP REWARDS PRO	3926820	3/1/2011	ELBO, INC.
Design Only	3885126	12/7/2010	GEEKNET, INC.
GEEKNET	3888853	12/14/2010	GEEKNET, INC.
RECHARGED	3932114	3/15/2011	ELBO, INC.
RECHARGED	3909058	1/18/2011	ELBO, INC.
BUCK	4154460	6/5/2012	ELBO, INC.
Design Only	3729939	12/22/2009	ELBO, INC.
GAMESTOP AND POWER TO THE PLAYERS  Game  Game  Game  Game  Dower to the players	3489935	8/19/2008	GAMESTOP, INC.
GAMESTOP AND POWER TO THE PLAYERS  GameStop  Bases to the players	3506230	9/23/2008	GAMESTOP, INC.
RESPECT THE RATINGS	3332884	11/6/2007	GAMESTOP. INC.
GAMESTOP	3239889	5/8/2007	GAMESTOP, INC.

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner Name
Design Only	3122825	8/1/2006	ELBO INC.
EB GAMES  EB GAMES	3123954	8/1/2006	ELBO INC.
GAMESTOP	2902027	11/9/2004	GAMESTOP, INC.
GameSICI	2805625	1/13/2004	GAMESTOP, INC.
GameStop	2933627	3/15/2005	GAMESTOP, INC.
PLAY MORE	2987740	8/23/2005	GAMESTOP, INC.
EB GAMES	3114551	7/11/2006	ELBO INC.
GAMESTOP.COM	2805277	1/13/2004	GAMESTOP, INC.
RHINO VIDEO GAMES	2485098	9/4/2001	ELBO INC.

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner Name
Design Only	2535695	2/5/2002	GEEKNET, INC.
THINKGEEK	2535696	2/5/2002	GEEKNET, INC.
GAMESTOP.COM	2489084	9/11/2001	GAMESTOP, INC.
NEWS FOR NERDS. STUFF THAT MATTERS.	2326479	3/7/2000	GEEKNET, INC.
Funcoland Funcoland	2085805	8/5/1997	GAMESTOP, INC.
SUNRISE PUBLICATIONS	1999100	9/10/1996	GAMESTOP, INC.
EBX	1909051	8/1/1995	ELBO INC.
EB ELECTRONICS BOUTIQUE	1910638	8/8/1995	ELBO INC
ЕВ	1906173	7/18/1995	ELBO INC.
EB ELECTRONICS BOUTIQUE	1910639	8/8/1995	ELBO INC
PLAY MORE	1982962	6/25/1996	GAMESTOP, INC.
FUNCOLAND	1796604	10/5/1993	GAMESTOP, INC.
GAME INFORMER	1788102	8/17/1993	GAMESTOP, INC.

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner Name
GAMESTOP	1707460	8/11/1992	GAMESTOP, INC.
FUNCO LAND	1708866	8/18/1992	GAMESTOP, INC.
THE ELECTRONICS BOUTIQUE	1425236	1/13/1987	ELBO, INC.
≞alactronics_boutique_			
BABBAGE'S	1345315	6/25/1985	ELBO, INC.
POWERPASS	6086100	6/23/2020	Elbo, Inc.

# **SCHEDULE II**

# PATENTS

Title	Grant Date	Patent Number	Owner/Assignee
BUILDING BRICK GAME USING MAGNETIC LEVITATION	3/19/2019	10232249	Geeknet, Inc.
MUG	10/7/2014	D714590	Geeknet, Inc.
SYSTEM FOR REMOTE GAME ACCESS	11/30/2010	7841946	Elbo, Inc.
SYSTEM FOR REMOTE GAME ACCESS	10/29/2013	8568238	Elbo, Inc.
SYSTEM FOR REMOTE GAME ACCESS	3/10/2015	8974307	Elbo, Inc.
SYSTEM FOR REMOTE GAME ACCESS	11/25/2014	8894494	Elbo, Inc.
SYSTEM FOR REMOTE GAME ACCESS	6/13/2017	9675877	Elbo, Inc
NETWORK-ENABLED GAME CONTROLLER	11/7/2017	9808714	Elbo, Inc.
NETWORK ENABLED GAME CONTROLLER	4/7/2015	8998719	Elbo, Inc.
SEMICONDUCTOR PACKAGE REPAIR PROCESS	3/18/2014	8673655	Gamestop Texas, Ltd.
BEVERAGE CONTAINER HOLDER	4/3/2016	D755018	Geeknet, Inc.
COSTUME COORDINATED, MOTION ACTIVATED SOUND GENERATION SYSTEM	7/18/2017	9712914	Geeknet, Inc.

Title	Grant Date	Patent Number	Owner/Assignee
BEVERAGE CONTAINER HOLDER	6/7/2016	D758136	Geeknet, Inc.
BEVERAGE CONTAINER HOLDER	6/14/2016	D758804	Geeknet, Inc.

# **SCHEDULE III**

# COPYRIGHTS

Copyrights	Registration Number	Copyright Registrant
Official strategy guide tomb raider III	TX0004855023	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
The Final Fantasy companion	TX0004054910	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 8, no. 2, Feb98.	TX0004775140 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 8, no. 3, Mar98.	TX0004775141 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 8, no. 4, Apr98.	TX0004775142 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 8, no. 5, May98.	TX0004775143 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 8, no. 6, Jun98.	TX0004775144 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 8, no. 7, Jul98.	TX0004775145 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 8, no. 8, Aug98.	TX0004775146 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 8, no. 9, Sep98.	TX0004775147 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 8, no. 12, Dec98.	TX0004810417 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 8, no. 11, Nov98.	TX0004834765 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 8, no. 10, Oct98.	TX0004834766 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 9, no. 2, Feb99.	TX0004837080 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 9, no. 3, Mar99.	TX0004874762 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.

Game Informer. v. 9, no. 7, Jul99.	TX0004883982 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications,
Game Informer. v. 9, no. 1, Jan99.	TX0004893410 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications,
Game Informer. v. 9, no. 5, May99.	TX0004898550 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications,
Game Informer. v. 9, no. 4, Apr99.	TX0004911232 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications,
Game Informer. v. 9, no. 6, Jun99.	TX0004938383 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 9, no. 8, Aug99.	TX0004956102 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications,
Game Informer. v. 9, no. 11, Nov99.	TX0004999832 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications,
Game Informer. v. 9, no. 10, Oct99.	TX0005004569 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications,
Game Informer. v. 10, no. 6, Jun00.	TX0005011372 [CSN0130247]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 9, no. 12, Dec99.	TX0005033238 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications,
Tomb raider companion.	TX0005040002	Sunrise Publications,
Game Informer. v. 10, no. 1, Jan00.	TX0005041920 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications,
Game Informer. v. 10, no. 2, Feb00.	TX0005059502 [CSN0130247]	Sunrise Publications,
Game Informer. v. 10, no. 3, Mar00.	TX0005062731 [CSN0130247]	Sunrise Publications,
Game Informer. v. 10, no. 4, Apr00.	TX0005103904 [CSN0130247]	Sunrise Publications,
Game Informer. v. 10, no. 5, May00.	TX0005109005 [CSN0130247]	Sunrise Publications,
Game Informer. v. 9, no. 9, Sep99.	TX0005115080	Sunrise Publications,

	[CSN0124794]	Inc.
Game Informer. v. 10, issue 7, Jul00.	TX0005135019 [CSN0130247]	Sunrise Publications,
Game Informer. v. 10, issue 8, Aug00.	TX0005139723 [CSN0130247]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 9, no. 9, Sep99.	TX0005142734 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 10, issue 9, Sep00.	TX0005181756 [CSN0130247]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 10, issue 10, Oct00.	TX0005188335 [CSN0130247]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 10, no. 11, Nov00.	TX0005209575 [CSN0130247]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 11, no. 3, Mar01.	TX0005282057 [CSN0130247]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 11, no. 2, Feb01.	TX0005282061 [CSN0130247]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 11, no. 8, Aug01.	TX0005398229 [CSN0130247]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. no. 93, Jan01.	TX0005416285 [CSN0130247]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 7, no. 12, Dec97.	TX0004692736 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 7, no. 11, Nov97.	TX0004692738 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.
Game Informer. v. 8, no. 1, Jan98.	TX0004775139 [CSN0124794]	Sunrise Publications, Inc.

**RECORDED: 07/20/2020**